STAFF REPORT FOR THE PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF JULY 29, 2020
FILE NO: LU-2020-0026 AGENDA ITEM: E.4
STAFF CONTACT: Hope Sullivan, Planning Manager

AGENDA TITLE: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding a request for a
parking lot as a primary use on property zoned Downtown Mixed Use (DTMU), located at the
northeast corner of the intersection of South Curry Street and West 5th Street, APN 003-116-06.
(Hope Sullivan, hsullivan@carson.org)

STAFF SUMMARY: The applicant is seeking to construct a parking lot on a parcel west of the
Bank Saloon. Per CCMC 18.04.125, a parking lot as a primary use is a conditional use in the
DTMU zoning district and may only be established subject to a Special Use Permit. The
Planning Commission is authorized to approve a Special Use Permit.

RECOMMENDED MOTION: “I move to approve LU-2020-0026, based on the findings and
subject to the conditions of approval contained in the staff report.”
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL.:
1. The applicant must sign and return the Notice of Decision for conditions of approval within

10 days of receipt of notification. If the Notice of Decision is not signed and returned within
10 days, then the item may be rescheduled for the next Planning Commission meeting for
further consideration.

2. All development shall be substantially in accordance with the development plans approved
with this application, except as otherwise modified by these conditions of approval.
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All on and off-site improvements shall conform to city standards and requirements.

The use for which this permit is approved shall commence within 12 months of the date of
final approval. A single, one year extension of time may be requested in writing to the
Planning Division thirty days prior to the one year expiration date. Should this permit not
be initiated (obtain a Building Permit) within one year and no extension granted, the permit
shall become null and void.

The driveway apron on Curry Street that will no longer be used must be removed and
replaced with sidewalk.

The project must meet Carson City Development Standards including but not limited to the
water meter must not be within a driving surface (CCMC 13.13.030). The existing water
lateral will need to be abandoned and a new lateral installed from Curry Street, or water
taken from 418 South Carson Street with appropriate backflow prevention and easement.

The parking lot must be surrounded by a 3.5 foot tall wrought iron fence.

Any on-site exterior lighting specifications must be submitted with the construction plans
for review and approval by the Community Development Director to ensure consistency
with the Downtown Development Standards.

Details of any on-site signs must be submitted with the construction plans for review and
approval by the Community Development Director to ensure consistency with the
Downtown Development Standards.

The trash enclosure specifications must be submitted with the construction plans for review
and approval by the Community Development Director to ensure consistency with the
Downtown Development Standards.

LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: CCMC 18.02.080 (Special Use Permits), CCMC 18.04.125 (Downtown
Mixed-Use DT-MU); Development Standards Division 6 (Downtown Mixed-Use District)

MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: Downtown Mixed-Use

ZONING DISTRICT: Downtown Mixed-Use District

KEY ISSUES: Will the proposed parking lot be compatible with the surrounding neighborhood, as
well as consistent with the design standards for the Downtown Mixed-Use District?

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION:
NORTH: Downtown Mixed-Use and Retail Commercial / office use
EAST: Downtown Mixed-Use / single family residential

WEST: Downtown Mixed-Use / bar and office (under construction)
SOUTH: Downtown Mixed-Use / The Ormsby House

ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION:

FLOOD ZONE: Zone X shaded

EARTHQUAKE FAULT: Moderate Severity, beyond 500 feet
SLOPE/DRAINAGE: flat
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SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION:
LOT SIZE: 5880 sqft

PROPOSED USE: parking
VARIANCES REQUESTED: None

PREVIOUS REVIEWS: None

DISCUSSION:

The subject vacant property is located to the east of the Bank Saloon. The applicant proposes to
improve the property to serve primarily as a parking lot, although a portion of the Bank Saloon
patio, a shed, and a trash enclosure that will benefit the Bank Saloon will also be located on the

property.

The parking lot is initially intended to serve the Bank Saloon, although it is on a separate piece of
property. In accordance with Development Standards 6.6.5, no parking is required for a change
of use of an existing building in the downtown mixed-use zoning district. Therefore, the Bank
Saloon has no requirement to provide parking.

The parking lot is being treated as its own use as (1) it is on a separate parcel than the Bank
Saloon, and (2) to ensure that there is no confusion that the Bank Saloon has no requirement to
provide parking. In the future, the land use of the parking lot parcel could change without
jeopardizing the legal functionality of the Bank Saloon.

A parking lot as a primary use is a conditional use in the DTMU zoning district and can only be
established upon issuance of a Special Use Permit.

PUBLIC COMMENTS: Public notices were mailed to 39 property owners within 450 feet of the
subject site on July 15, 2020. As of the writing of this report, no comments have been received.
Any comments that are received after this report is completed will be submitted prior to or at the
Planning Commission meeting, depending on the submittal date to the Planning Division.

OTHER CITY DEPARTMENTS OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS: The following comments
were received by various city departments. Recommendations have been incorporated into the
recommended conditions of approval, where applicable.

Engineering Division:

The Engineering Division has no preference or objection to the special use request provided that

the following conditions are met:

e The driveway apron on Curry Street that will no longer be used must be removed and replaced

with sidewalk.

e The project must meet Carson City Development Standards including but not limited to:
The water meter must not be within a driving surface (CCMC 13.13.030). The existing
water lateral will need to be abandoned and a new lateral installed from Curry Street, or
water taken from 418 South Carson Street with appropriate backflow prevention and
easement.

The Engineering Division has reviewed the application within our areas of purview relative to
adopted standards and practices and to the provisions of CCMC 18.02.080, Conditional Uses.
The Engineering Division offers the following discussion:
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C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5a) - Master Plan
The request is not in conflict with any Engineering Master Plans.

C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5b) — Use, Peaceful Enjoyment, Economic Value, Compatibility
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding.

C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5c) - Traffic/Pedestrians
The existing infrastructure and proposed drive isles are sufficient to provide safe access and
circulation if conditions are met.

C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5d) - Public Services

The project has a negligible impact to the City water and storm drain systems, and no impact to
City sewer.

C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5e) — Title 18 Standards
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding.

C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5f) — Public health, Safety, Convenience, and Welfare
The project meets engineering standards for health and safety.

C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5g) — Material Damage or Prejudice to Other Property
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding.

C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5h) — Adequate Information
The plans and reports provided were adequate for this analysis.

Fire Department:

1. Project must comply with the International Fire Code and northern Nevada fire code
amendments as adopted by Carson City.

Note: Trash enclosure can’t be within 5 feet of combustible eaves/walls/overhangs.

Parks, Recreation and Open Space:

1. The City will not be responsible for any landscape or irrigation system maintenance on the
project. All landscaping and landscape maintenance in the right of way will be the sole
responsibility of the owner should the owner’s agreement with the NID cease.

2. Carson City is a Bee City, USA. As a result, the developer shall use approximately 50%
pollinator friendly plant material for any required landscaping on the project site. Also, any
remaining landscape plant material selection needs to be consistent with the City’s approved
tree species list or other tree species, as approved by the City. The Carson City Pollinator Plant
list and other plant selection resources can be found on the Carson City Parks website.

Curry St. Landscape plant palette (by common name)
e Trees
0 Trident maple
o Amur Maple
o Redbud
o Spring Snow Flowering Crabapple
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o Flowering Pear
e Shrubs
0 Alpine Currant
o Lavender
o Anthony Waterer Spirea
e Perennials
o Yarrow
Jupiter's Beard
Daylily
Coral Bells
Shasta Daisy
Mexican Evening Primrose
o Firecracker Penstemon
e Ornamental Grasses
o Karl Foerster Feather Reed Grass
o0 Blue Oat Grass
o Maiden Grass

OO0OO0OO0O0

3. The developer is required to incorporate “best management practices” into their construction
documents and specifications to reduce the spread of noxious weeds. The spread of invasive
and noxious weeds is a significant issue in construction projects that involve land disturbance.
Earth moving activities contribute to the spread of weeds, as does the use of contaminated
construction fill, seed, or erosion-control products. Experience has demonstrated that
prevention is the least expensive and most effective way to halt the spread of noxious and
invasive weeds. Preventing the establishment or spread of weeds relies upon:

» Educating workers about the importance of managing weeds on an ongoing basis;

» Properly identifying weed species to determine most appropriate treatment strategies;

» Avoiding or treating existing weed populations; and

» Incorporating measures into projects that prevent weed seeds or other plant parts from
establishing new or bigger populations such as certification of weed-free products.

For more information on “best management practices”, please contact The Carson City Parks,
Rec. and Open Space Dept. by phone or email through the contacts listed at the top of this
document.

4. Carson City Municipal Code: Title 18, Division 3 should be reviewed by any/all parties involved
in the proposed landscape design prior to landscape plans being submitted to the city for final
approval of a building permit. Note: Special care and consideration should be taken in the
protection of existing trees on-site.

FINDINGS: Staff's recommendation is based upon the findings as required by CCMC Section
18.02.080 (Special Use Permits) with the supplemental findings identified in 6.5.2 of the
Development Standards as enumerated below and substantiated in the public record for the
project.

1. Will be consistent with the objectives of the Master Plan elements.

The project site is designated Downtown Mixed-Use (DTMU). The purpose of the designation is
to recognize downtown as the most intense activity center and the “heart” of the community. The
DTMU designation is intended to allow for and encourage a broader mix of uses than exist today
in Downtown, while respecting its historic context and creating an inviting, pedestrian-friendly
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environment.

The DTMU designation is provided specifically for the City’s historic Downtown area, with a series
of smaller “character areas.” The subject property is in the Main Street Mixed-Use subarea. The
purpose of the Main Street Mixed-Use Character Area is to provide opportunities for infill and
redevelopment, while retaining the traditional “Main Street” character and scale of Carson Street.
To support this objective, building heights will be limited along the Carson Street frontage and
adjacent to the State Capitol Complex and other historic structures, but will be permitted to “step
up” away from the street — providing for a broader range of development opportunities. Active
uses, such as retail shops and restaurants, as well as urban residential units, are desired
throughout the character area to promote a lively street environment and expanded hours of
activity.

A parking lot is a conditional use in this zoning district. The subject property has been vacant for
a number of years. The subject property is a 5880 square foot lot. Staff finds that the allowance
for this small parking lot that will be surrounded by a 3.5 foot wrought iron fence and street trees
will allow for businesses that don’t have any parking to better function.

2. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or
development of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and is
compatible with and preserves the character and integrity of adjacent development
and neighborhoods or includes improvements or modifications either on-site or
within the public right-of-way to mitigate development related to adverse impacts
such as noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity.

The proposed improvements consist of 14 parking spaces, a patio area, a shed, and a trash
enclosure. The parking area will be surrounded by a 3.5 foot tall decorative fence. A fence detail
has not been provided, but staff has included a condition of approval that the parking area must
be surrounded by a four foot tall wrought iron fence. Also, the applicant proposed street trees
along Fifth Street and on Curry Street.

Staff finds that given the small size of the parking area coupled with the decorative fencing and
streetscape, the use will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or
development of surrounding properties. In fact, the parking area will help nearby businesses in
that they will have access to off-street parking.

3. Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.

Staff finds that the proposed parking lot and associated improvements will not have a detrimental
effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic. The fencing will create a clear delineation between the
private parking area and the sidewalk, creating a safe situation for pedestrians. Additionally, the
street trees will serve to further create separation for the pedestrians from the motorists.

The use will not create a detrimental effect on vehicular traffic. The driveway width is less than the
maximum width of 34 feet and provides for sufficient site distance.

4. Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, police
and fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage, and other
public improvements.

The proposed parking lot will not impact sewer and water infrastructure. The impact to storm drain
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infrastructure is negligible. The propose project will not overburden schools, police, or fire
protection.

5. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this Title for such
particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district.

Section 6.6 of the Development Standards provides for the general development standards and
guidelines in the Downtown Mixed-Use District. These standards are as follows.

6.6.1 Vehicular and Pedestrian Connections.
1. Intent.

a. To maintain a well-defined pattern of urban blocks within downtown that provide
frequent connections to adjacent neighborhoods and serve as a framework for a
varied mix of uses.

b. To maintain frequent pedestrian connections that reflect Carson City's traditional
pattern of blocks while allowing for the incorporation of some larger developments
and outdoor plazas that require the consolidation of 2 or more blocks, where
appropriate.

2. Block Size.

a. To the maximum extent feasible, new development shall work within the framework
of downtown's existing pattern of blocks to avoid interrupting the grid pattern, creating
large "superblocks," and limiting access to adjacent neighborhoods.

b. Maximum block lengths resulting from block consolidation shall be limited to 420 feet.

c. Where block consolidation is proposed (by right-of-way abandonment), special
consideration shall be given to vehicular circulation patterns, flood/drainage
pathways, and view corridors to significant features in the area, such as the Capitol
building and the mountains to the west.
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STAFF RESPONSE: The proposed development will not involve any modification to the shape or
size of the block. The proposed project, as conditioned, will incorporate improvements to the
sidewalk on Fifth Street.

6.6.2 Lighting.
1. Intent.
a. To encourage a safe, appealing, and pedestrian-friendly nighttime environment within
downtown core.
b. To promote the retention of the downtown core's unique nighttime character, as provided
by its numerous lighted marques and animated lights.
c. Toensure that new lighting is compatible with the established character of the downtown
and the surrounding neighborhoods.
2. Exterior Lighting.
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Low-scale, decorative lighting shall be used to accent architectural details, building
entries, or signs. Additional, pedestrian-scaled lighting shall be provided to illuminate
sidewalks, enhancing security and extending hours of activity.

All light sources shall be shielded to protect the city's dark skies and prevent spillover into
adjacent residential neighborhoods and the city's downtown.

Lighted marques and animated lighting, such as chase lights, exist in many locations
within downtown and are reflective of the city's gaming traditions. Generally, this type
of lighting should be limited to that which exists today; however, new lights may be
approved by the director or designee on a project-by-project basis.

Building fagade accent lighting is limited to an upward angle of 45 degrees and must be
focused on the building to minimize light trespass onto adjacent properties and into
the sky.

Storefront Lighting. The incorporation of interior window lighting to highlight displays is

strongly encouraged to provide off-hour interest along Carson Street.

Street Lights. All street lights, whether intended for pedestrian or auto-oriented purposes, shall

be consistent with the city's downtown streetscape plan.

STAFF RESPONSE: The applicant proposes three lights along Fifth Street that will match the
street lights found in the downtown on Carson Street. The applicant has not proposed on-site
outdoor lighting. To ensure compliance with the downtown design standards, staff has included a
condition of approval that any proposed on-site exterior lighting must be submitted with the
construction plans for review and approval by the Community Development Director.

6.6.3 Signage.

1.

5.

Intent.

To encourage a diverse and visually interesting streetscape environment along Carson
Street by allowing a variety of types of business signage, as traditionally found; and
To ensure that signage is compatible with the pedestrian-oriented scale of downtown.

General.

All standards contained in this subsection shall be applied in addition to signage
regulations contained in Division 4 of the city's development standards.

If a conflict between the two articles appears to exist, the standards contained in this
article shall take precedence.

Materials. Signs shall be constructed of durable, low-maintenance materials that complement

the design and character of the building they serve.

Preferred Signage Types.

The use of hanging signs is encouraged for non-gaming uses to reinforce the pedestrian-
oriented scale of downtown. Hanging signs and other sign types attached to the front
of buildings are permitted to project into the public right-of-way, over the sidewalk,
subject to the issuance of an encroachment permit. Hanging signs shall not:

(1) Exceed 24 inches in height and 3 feet in length; or

(2) Belocated where less than 8 feet of clear height can be provided above the sidewalk

from the overhang or awning from which they are suspended.

The creative use of symbols or other images indicative of the use contained within the
building in the design of signs is strongly encouraged.

The use of permanent window signs is encouraged for non-gaming uses to reinforce the
pedestrian-oriented scale of downtown. Window signs shall not exceed 10 percent
of the window area.

Neighborhood Transition Character Area. The following standards shall be applicable within

the neighborhood transition character area only.
The maximum freestanding sign height shall be 6 feet.
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b. Signs shall be designed to reflect the more residential scale and appearance of the
neighborhood transition character area.
6. Wayfinding Signage. All on-site wayfinding signage shall be consistent with the city's
wayfinding signage design standards.
7. A-Frame Signs ("Sandwich-Board" Signs).
a. One A-Frame sign is permitted per business per street frontage.
b. Sign must be placed against the building the business operates from or within the
landscaped area between the sidewalk and the street.
c. A minimum of 6 feet of unobstructed sidewalk clearance must be maintained.
d. Signs must be professionally manufactured and shall not exceed 32 inches in width and
36 inches in height. However, chalkboard frames with erasable letters are also
appropriate.
e. All signs shall be in good repair and neatly painted. No attachments to signs are
permitted.
f.  Signs shall not be displayed during non-business hours.
g. No sign shall be located where it obstructs the line of sight for passing motorists.

STAFF RESPONSE: The applicant has not proposed any signage. To ensure compliance with
the downtown design standards, staff has included a condition of approval that any proposed on-
site exterior signs must be submitted with the construction plans for review and approval by the
Community Development Director.

6.6.4 Sustainable Design and Construction.
1. Intent.
a. To encourage the use of sustainable building materials and construction techniques in
downtown projects, through programs such as the US Green Building Council's
LEED (Leadership in Energy Efficiency and Design) program;
b. To encourage the use of new and emerging technologies that lead to increased energy
conservation for downtown uses; and
c. To establish downtown Carson City as a leader in the incorporation of innovative and
sustainable design and construction techniques.
2. LEED (Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design). All new residential, commercial, and
mixed-use buildings are required to meet basic LEED green building rating system criteria
and are required to submit a LEED scorecard as part of the design review process.

STAFF RESPONSE: The proposed development is limited to site work, a shed, a patio and
construction of a trash enclosure. The proposed development does not will not involve a building.

6.6.4 Outdoor Gathering Spaces and Community Amenities.

1. Intent.

a. To establish a series of safe and inviting outdoor gathering spaces where downtown
residents, employees, and visitors may gather, interact, rest, shop, and eat.

b. To create an attractive public realm and vibrant pedestrian environment within
downtown's most urban character areas.

c. To encourage the incorporation of public art, urban recreation spaces, and other
community amenities into the design of outdoor gathering space.

2. Improvements in Public Space. Public and private improvements on any city-owned property
within the DT-MU district, including without limitation streets, sidewalks, curbs,
landscaping and outdoor gathering and urban recreation spaces must conform to the
design standards in this chapter and to the city's downtown streetscape plan, as
applicable.

3. Provision of On-Site Amenities.
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a. Development on sites 50,000 square feet or less shall incorporate at least one of the
following on-site outdoor gathering spaces or community amenities, and
developments on sites larger than 50,000 square feet shall incorporate at least two
of the following outdoor gathering spaces or community amenities and one additional
amenity for each 25,000 square feet above 50,000 square feet of area, as highly-
visible, easily-accessible, focal points:

(1) Patio or plaza with a minimum depth and width of 10-feet, and a minimum total
area of 150 square feet.

(2) Landscaped mini-parks or squares provided such park or green has a minimum
depth and width of 10-feet and a minimum total area of 250 square feet.

(3) Protected pedestrian walkways; arcades; recessed corner entries with a
minimum area of 100 square feet; or easily identifiable building pass-throughs
containing window displays and intended for general public access.

(4) Outdoor public art, as approved by the city, in an area that is:

() Visible from an adjacent public sidewalk or street, and
(i) Easily accessed for viewing by pedestrians (e.g., a sculpture mounted to
an exterior building wall).

(5) Similar feature as approved by the director or designee.

b. Outdoor gathering spaces provided in accordance with the above standard shall
incorporate a variety of pedestrian amenities to promote regular use. Pedestrian
amenities may include, but are not limited to, seating, lighting, special paving,
landscaping, food and flower vendors, artwork, and/or special urban recreational
features.

4. Buildings Adjacent to Outdoor Gathering Spaces/Community Amenities. To ensure the
visibility and security of outdoor gathering spaces and community amenities, buildings
located adjacent to an existing or planned pedestrian plaza, patio, or urban park shall
provide at least two of the following elements along the building wall abutting the outdoor
gathering space or community amenities:

a. A building entry;

b. Windows meeting the street frontage standards facing onto the outdoor amenity;

c. Arcades along the edges of the outdoor amenity;

d. Outdoor seating areas or cafes; or

e. A similar feature that the director finds will, to at least the equivalent degree; bolster
security and encourage pedestrian use of the outdoor amenity.

5. Outdoor Decks and Balconies. Decks and balconies may project into the public right-of-
way, over sidewalk areas, subject to the issuance of an encroachment permit.

STAFF RESPONSE: The applicant proposed a patio in excess of 500 square feet. As the
development is less than 50,000 square feet, only one amenity is required.

6.6.5 Parking.

1. Intent.

a. Toencourage the redevelopment of smaller sites and the preservation and adaptive reuse of
historic structures in downtown by providing a more flexible approach to parking;

b. Tominimize the visual and physical impact of surface parking lots on the downtown pedestrian
environment;

c. Toreduce the predominance of single-purpose, surface parking lots in downtown; and

d. To make efficient use of available on-street parking.

2.  Minimum Required On-Site Parking.
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Tﬁsem Minimum # of on-site Parking Spaces Required
Commercial/Retail/Office Uses *
No additional parking is required for a change of use in an existing building, even
Existin where the existing parking may be nonconforming. Additional parking must be
building provided in accordance with these standards for any building addition area that adds

new habitable or leasable floor area. Amount of additional parking to be provided
shall be calculated based upon new square footage only.

3. Fee-In-Lieu. Applicants may make an in-lieu payment (as defined within the Carson City
downtown parking strategy) for construction, maintenance and operation of public off-street
parking or on-street parking instead of providing the full number of off-street parking spaces as
required above. The portion of required parking eligible for an in-lieu payment shall vary
according to the type of use and the size of the development as follows:

Type of Use | Percentage of Required Off-street Parking spaces eligible for in-lieu payment

Commercial/Retail/Office Uses

Existing Up to 100-percent of additional parking required in conjunction with a building
building addition area that adds new habitable or leasable floor area.
4, Shared Parking. The amount of off-street parking required may be reduced by an amount

determined through a parking demand study establishing that sufficient parking is or can
be met by the subject uses through shared parking. The parking demand study shall
provide information and evidence about the anticipated parking demand at peak times
during the day and the distance relationship between available shared parking spaces
and the specific uses served.

5. Tandem Parking. Required parking for residents of residential developments may be
provided in the form of tandem parking when at least one space is within an enclosed
garage or parking structure.

NOT THIS

6. Parking Location. Surface parking shall be located behind and/or to the side of buildings.
Surface parking will not be permitted between the building and the primary street frontage.

STAFF RESPONSE: The proposed parking lot is located on a lot that is shielded from Carson
Street by a building.

6.6.6 Landscaping and Screening.
1. Intent.
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To create a more attractive, inviting, streetscape environment within downtown;

To reduce the visual prominence of surface parking within downtown; and

To reinforce the more urban character of the downtown streetscape through the use of
less space-intensive, structural screening methods.

Parking Lot Screening.

All surface parking lots visible from the public right-of-way shall be screened using one

of the following methods, unless otherwise noted in (c), below:
(1) A low masonry wall in combination with landscaping; or
(2) A wrought iron or other ornamental fence in combination with landscaping.

To satisfy the above standard:

(1) Landscaping shall be planted between the wall and the public right-of-way,
sidewalk, or boundary; and

(2) Walls, fences, and landscaping shall not exceed 3.5 feet in height to adequately
screen most car headlights while maintaining clear visibility into and out of the
parking lot.

Developments of less than 10,000 square feet, or that involve the renovation of an
existing building may use an ornamental fence or wall as a standalone screening
mechanism to meet the surface parking screening requirement above to maximize
available space.

Parking Lot Screening
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STAFF RESPONSE: The applicant proposes to screen the parking lot with a four foot iron fence
along Fifth Street and Curry Street, and with a four foot decorative metal fence on the northside of
the parking lot. To comply with the standards, the fence should not exceed a height of 3.5 feet.
As the site is less than 10,000 square feet, the ornamental fence may stand alone and does not
need to be supplemented with landscaping. Staff has included a condition of approval that the
fence may not exceed 3.5 feet in height.

Trash Collection Areas.

Trash enclosure area shall be provided or available to serve any new development or
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building expansion. Unscreened storage of trash receptacles is prohibited.

Trash collection areas shall be screened from public rights-of-way and adjacent uses
through the use of a 6-foot masonry wall enclosure and gate.

Trash enclosures should be compatible with the architectural character of the building
they serve and should incorporate similar materials and colors.

STAFF RESPONSE: Staff is recommending a condition of approval that the trash enclosure
specifications must be submitted with the construction plans for review and approval by the
Community Development Director to ensure consistency with the Downtown Development
Standards.

6.6.7 Streetscape.

1.
a.
b.

Intent.
To create a safe, inviting streetscape environment for pedestrians in downtown;
To ensure that streetscape enhancements provided by infill and redevelopment projects

are consistent with the city's downtown streetscape plan, and the surrounding
development context, as applicable.

Downtown Streetscape Plan. Streetscape treatments (including street furniture) for all

developments shall be provided in accordance with the city's downtown streetscape plan,
as applicable.

Streetscape Options
¥4

RESIDEMTIAL CHARACTER

e

Streetscape.
a.

Prior to the completion of the city's downtown streetscape plan, and for all other
properties not addressed within the completed downtown streetscape plan,
streetscape shall be provided along all street frontages as follows:

(1). Residential Character: Minimum 5 foot-wide planter area in combination with

minimum 8 foot sidewalk; or

(2) Urban Character: Minimum 15-foot sidewalk with street trees in grates.

Where angled, on-street parking currently exists or is specified within the city's
downtown streetscape plan and the above configurations are not feasible, alternative
streetscape configurations may be approved by the director.

Street furniture shall be placed so as to maintain a clear pedestrian walkway that is
a minimum of 6 feet in width. Street furniture includes benches, trash receptacles,
outdoor dining areas, and other pedestrian amenities.

¢ ande plarting Anka i combration with i & foant sicewalk with street iress
nirm B foot sdowal

Clear Zone. A clear zone of a minimum of 6-feet in width that is unobstructed by any

permanent or nonpermanent street furniture, outdoor merchandise displays, benches,
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trash receptacles, outdoor dining areas, and other pedestrian amenities must be
maintained.

Outdoor Merchandise Displays.

a.

Each business shall be limited to one outdoor merchandise display. Outdoor merchandise
displays may include:

(1) A single display table a maximum of 3 feet wide and 6 feet in length;

(2) A mannequin used to display clothing or other merchandise sold within the store;

(3) A grouping of furniture or other merchandise sold within the store that occupies a

portion of the sidewalk not more than 3 feet in width and 6 feet in length; or

(4) Similar display as approved by the director.

Outdoor merchandise displays must be placed against the building the business operates
from or within the landscaped area between the sidewalk and the street.

Outdoor merchandise displays shall be in compliance with clear zone provisions, as
specified in subsection 6.6.7(4), of this section.

Outdoor merchandise displays shall not be displayed during non-business hours.

No outdoor merchandise display shall be located where it obstructs the line of sight for
passing motorists.

STAFF RESPONSE: The applicant proposes to install three street trees along Fifth Street, and
one along Curry Street as well as the decorative street lights found in the downtown area. No
merchandise display is proposed in the expanded area.

6.6.9 Street and Sidewalk Vending.
Intent.

1.

2.

3.

a. To establish a set of baseline standards for the regulation of street vendor carts
within downtown to ensure that they complement existing retail businesses, are
compatible with the character of downtown, and expand the range of services
available to downtown workers, visitors, and residents; and

b. To establish a framework for the long-term development of a formal street and
sidewalk vending program to enliven the Downtown streetscape.

Vendor Carts. Street vendors are permitted in the DT-MU district only after approval by the

redevelopment advisory citizens committee. Street vendors should have a positive impact

upon the downtown, as determined by an evaluation of the application against all relevant

provisions of this title. The following minimum standards shall apply for all such requests:

a. Street vendors shall be approved at a specific, permanent location;

b. Carts used for street vending shall be on wheels and shall not be larger than 3 feet
by 5 feet;

c. Only consumable products may be sold from a street vendor cart;

d. If located within a city or State right-of-way, encroachment permits and liability
insurance shall be required;

e. If adjacent to or in front of a business not their own, the street vendor cart operator
shall be responsible for obtaining permission of the affected business and property
owner and shall submit evidence of such permission;

f. If adjacent to or in front of a property listed in the Carson City historic district, review,
approval, and compliance with conditions of the HRC shall be required,

g. Electrical and gas services require review and approval of the building and
engineering divisions and the fire department;

h.  Approval of the health department is required for all food vendors.

Vending Review Board. The redevelopment advisory citizens committee shall serve as the

vending review board to review all applications for street vending.

STAFF RESPONSE: No street vendors or vendor carts are proposed.
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6.6.10 Building Design and Character.

1. Intent.

a. Allow for the incorporation of a variety of architectural styles while ensuring that infill
and redevelopment relates to the historic traditions of downtown Carson City and its
surrounding neighborhoods in terms of its basic form, composition of building
elements, and quality of materials;

b. Establish a high quality appearance for downtown infill and redevelopment through
the incorporation of architectural detailing, facade articulation, and other features
designed to provide a more distinct character and pedestrian scale;

c. Ensure that infill and redevelopment contributes towards the vision set forth for
downtown by the city's master plan.

2. Materials. Primary building materials shall be durable and project an image of permanence
typical of downtown's traditional masonry storefronts and public buildings. Appropriate
materials include, but are not limited to brick, stone, or other masonry products, steel,
stucco, cast concrete, split face block, composite siding, or comparable material approved
by the director.

3. Four-Sided Design.

a. Allbuilding facades shall be designed with a similar level of design detail. Blank walls
void of architectural detailing shall not be permitted.

b. Exceptions from the above standard may be granted for those areas of the building
envelope that the applicant can demonstrate are not visible from adjacent
development and streets.

c. Entrance locations should be placed with consideration of business-to-business
pedestrian access and the relation to pedestrian crossings for safety.

4. Street Level Interest/Transparency.

a. A minimum percentage of the total area of each ground floor building fagade which
faces a street, plaza, park, or other public space, shall be comprised of transparent
window openings to allow views of interior spaces and merchandise, to enhance the
safety of public spaces by providing direct visibility to the street, and to create a more
inviting environment for pedestrians. Minimum percentages vary according to
character area and use as follows:

(1) Main Street Mixed-Use Character Area: 50 percent minimum.
(2) Urban Mixed-Use Character Area:

(@) Non-Residential Uses: 50 percent minimum;

(b) Residential Uses: 35 percent minimum.
(3) Neighborhood Transition Character Area:

(@) Non-Residential Uses: 40 percent minimum;

(b) Residential Uses: 30 percent minimum.

b. For the purposes of the above standard, all percentages shall be measured using
elevation views of the building plan and "ground floor" shall be measured from floor
plate to floor plate.

c. The following standards shall apply to all ground floor windows:

(1) Non-residential Uses. Glazing on all ground floor windows shall be transparent;
(2) Residential Uses. Glazing on ground floor windows shall be transparent to allow
views into common hallways, foyers, or entryways, but may be translucent or
opague when necessary to protect the privacy of ground-floor spaces used for
dwelling purposes;
(3) Black or mirrored glass is prohibited.
5. Primary Building Entrances. Primary building entrances shall be clearly distinguished
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through the use of one or more of the following architectural features:

a.
b.
c.

Covered walkways or arcades;
Awnings, canopies, or porches; and/or
Projected or recessed building mass.

6. Parking Structures.

a.

b.

Facades of single-use parking structures (e.g., no retail or residential) shall be
articulated through the use of 3 or more of the following architectural features;
(1) Windows or window shaped openings;
(2) Masonry columns;
(3) Decorative wall insets or projections;
(4) Awnings;
(5) Changes in color or texture of materials;
(6) Approved public art;
(7) Integrated landscape planters; or
(8) Other features as approved by the director or designee.
Openings in parking structures shall be designed to screen views of parked cars from
surrounding properties through the use of architectural screens or similar features.

7. Residential Garage Location and Design.

a.

b.

Where lot configurations permit, residential garages shall be located in the rear yard
and accessed from the alley or a narrow drive from the street, as traditionally found
in downtown's residential neighborhoods.

Attached front-loading garages shall be recessed behind the front fagade of the home
a minimum of 10 feet.

8. Screening of Utility/Mechanical Equipment.

a.

Roof mounted mechanical equipment shall be screened from public rights-of-way
and adjacent properties through the use of parapet walls, equipment wells,
architectural screens, or similar features that may be integrated into the overall
design of the building.

All equipment shall be located below the highest vertical element of the building.
Wall-mounted air conditioning units shall be integrated into the design of the building
and/or screened.

STAFF RESPONSE: The proposed development does not include a building.

6.6.11 Guidelines for the Renovation and Restoration of Existing Structures.
1. Intent.

a.

b.

To promote the preservation of existing downtown buildings that have historic
characteristics, although they are not included as part of the historic district.

To promote and establish appropriate procedures for the cleaning, renovation, and
restoration of original downtown storefronts that have been substantially altered and
obscured during previous remodeling efforts.

2. Inappropriate Alterations.

a.

b.

Remodeling with unauthentic false historical details, trims, and moldings creates a
confusing historical context for the community and should be avoided.

The use of light gauge metal, steel panels, or other materials to make two or more
storefronts appear to be a single, larger structure should be avoided. If panels are
already in place, upper story windows, storefronts, doors, cornices, and other trim
materials which were removed to accommodate the panels should be researched
and replaced during the rehabilitation process.

Upper story doors and windows and street-level storefronts that have been previously
covered, sealed, or filled in should be restored to their original proportions and
appearance during the rehabilitation process.
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Transom windows which were covered over when suspended acoustical tiled
ceilings were installed, or for other reasons, should be uncovered during the
rehabilitation process.

3. Cleaning.

a.

e.

Abrasive cleaning techniques such as sandblasting should be avoided on the exterior
of downtown buildings. Such cleaning methods cut into the building's materials,
causing irreversible damage.

Sandblasted buildings that have not severely deteriorated should be painted to slow

the process. Care must be taken to avoid varnishes, enamels, polyurethane sealants

and other products impervious to moisture penetration. Sealants will lock moisture
inside the masonry and prevent evaporation ultimately causing severe moisture
damage.

As an alternative to abrasive cleaning techniques, the following technigques should

be considered:

(1) A gentle water wash in combination with a natural bristle brush used to gently
scrub the surface of the building. If necessary, a mild detergent can be used, but
must be thoroughly rinsed.

(@) For heavy grime or layers of paint, a chemical cleaner may be necessary.
Alkaline or acidic cleaners are available; however, chemical cleaning should
always be done by experienced professionals.

(b) A steam cleaning process may also be appropriate for certain building
materials.

Whether water, steam, or chemical cleaner is used, always clean a test patch area

first to judge the reaction, or consult a professional in the field. A list of local

professionals is available at the planning division.

All debris and cleaning materials should be contained on site and not allowed to flow

into the storm drain system.

4. Repair, Removal, and Replacement.

a.

Removal of materials or structures including oversized signs, windows or door
coverings, or metal slipcovers should not take place until the following steps are
followed:

(1) Inventory and photograph or draw accurate elevations of the elements to be

removed,

(2) Examine each element and determine how it is attached and anchored to the
building. If possible, remove a small portion of a slipcover to determine how the
rest is anchored;

(3) Create a plan for repair of original material that was damaged when alterations
were made; drilled holes for anchor bolts, lost or damaged decorative elements,
accumulated dirt and rust stains are the most common types of damage.

If a decorative element such as a cornice or trim around a window was removed or

altered to accommodate earlier renovation efforts, it may require replication by a
skilled artisan or replacement with a simpler element. Catalogs of companies that
specialize in replicating historic building architectural details are available from the
planning division.

If the original element is lost and no photo documentation is present, it is
recommended that the element be substituted with a more conservative design
element.

Materials used to renovate existing buildings should be of a texture, scale, and color
that are compatible with the original primary building material. Replacement parts
should be selected so as to blend in with existing ones; rather than calling attention
to themselves.
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e. Native stone and masonry should be retained on existing buildings when possible.

Missing or damaged architectural features that are to be replaced should blend with

the building fabric and duplicate the old or match it as closely as possible. However,

these new materials should not be antiqued or made to look old when they are not.

g. Retention of original historic building elements is encouraged over replacement.
When replacement is required, attention should be given to matching the building's
original window treatment as closely as possible.

—

STAFF RESPONSE: The proposed development does not include the restoration or renovation of
an existing structure.

6. Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare.

The project will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience, or welfare. The intent
of the project is to improve a vacant lot to accommodate off-street parking, a patio, a shed, and a
trash enclosure.

7. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity, as a
result of proposed mitigation measures.

The project will not result in material damage or prejudice to other properties within the vicinity.
The project consists of improving a vacant lot to accommodate off-street parking, a patio, a shed,
and a trash enclosure.

Supplemental findings

Development Standards 6.5.2 requires that in addition to the findings listed in Section 18.02.080
of this code, the following three supplement findings must be found in the affirmative for the
proposed conditional use.

1. Is consistent and compatible with the character and intent for the downtown character area
in which it is proposed,;

The applicant is proposing to improve a small vacant lot to accommodate 14 parking spaces, a
patio, a shed, and a trash enclosure. The parking area will be surrounded by a decorative wrought
iron fence. Also, to remain consistent and compatible with the character of downtown, the
applicant will install street trees and street lights consistent with the downtown.

2. Incorporates or can be incorporated as part of a broader mix of uses to support an active
"people-oriented" environment within the downtown character area; and

The proposed development includes a patio that will be associated with the Bank Saloon. This will
be an active, people-oriented complement to the downtown area. Also, the street trees and
sidewalk improvements along the property will improve the pedestrian experience.

3. Can be integrated into the more urban development pattern in a manner that is consistent
with master plan policies for downtown.

The subject request is intended to accommodate off-street parking, a patio, a trash enclosure, and
a shed. As conditioned, the expansion will incorporate the Downtown Mixed-Use Development
Standards, thus creating an attractive addition to the downtown area.

Attachments:
Application (LU-2020-0026)



Carson City Planning Division FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:
108 E. Proctor Street - Carson City NV 89701 CEMC 18.02.080

Phone: (775) 887-2180 * E-mail: planning@carson,orqg
SPECIAL USE PERMIT

FEE*: $2,450.00 MAJOR
(DL ] PHONE # $2,200.00 MINOR (Residential
Nevada Builders Alliance 775-882-4353 zoning districts)
MAILING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP + noticing fee
1000 N Division St. #102, Carson City, Nv 89703 Fatlbc sl L L
EMAIL ADDRESS SUBMITTAL PACKE (1 Unb:
. AL PA T — 4 Complete Packets nbound
aaron@nevadabUIlderS.Ol'g Original and 3 Copies) including:
PROPERTY OWNER PHONE # Application Form
Detailed Written Project Description
same Site Plan
MAILING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP Building Elevation Drawings and Floor Plans
Special Use Permit Findings
same Master Plan Policy Checklist
EMAIL ADDRESS Applicant’s Acknowledgment Statement
Documentation of Taxes Paid-to-Date
same Project Impact Reports {Engineering)
APPLICANT AGENT/REPRESENTATIVE PHONE #
CD or USB DRIVE with complete application in PDF
Aaron West
WAILING ADRESS. CITY STATE ZIP Application Received and Reviewed By:
same Submittal Deadli Ptanni c issi licati
ubm eadline: Ptanning Commission application
EMAIL ADDRESS submittal schedule.
Note: Submittals must be of sufficient clarity and detail for
all departments to adequately review the request. Additional
information may be required.
h5?o|ecl's Assessor Parcel Number{s): Street Address
003-116-06 114 W 5th Street
Project’'s Master Plan Designation _l?'roiect's Current Zoning Nearest Major Cross Sireel(s)
DTMU DTMU Curry St.

Please provide a brief description of your proposed project and/or proposed use below. Provide additional pages to describe your request in more detail.
Proposal is to improve the existing vacant lot at the northeast corner of Sth St. and Curry St. for a parking lot.

PROPERTY OWNER'S AFFIDAVIT
I, Aaron West __ /), being duly deposed, do hereby affirm that | am the record owner of the subject property, and that | have
knowledge of, an f this a ation
1000 N Division St#102, Carson City NV 89703 7 // 4 /Za_’:b
ignature L Address Date ° 8

TATE OF NEVADA )
OUNTY }

n .2 . personally appeared before me, a notary public,

rsanally known (or proved) to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregolng document and who acknowledged to me that he/she
xecuted the foregoing document.

|Notary Public

INOTE: If your project is located within the Historic District or airport area, it may need to be scheduled before the Historic Resources Commission or the|
Airport Authority in addition to being scheduled for review by the Planning Commission. Planning staff can help you make this determination,
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Owner/Applicant: Nevada Builders Alliance

APN: 003-116-06

Special Use Permit Application Project Description:

Applicant is proposing improvements to the existing vacant lot to include 14 parking spaces (2
designated for electric vehicle charging), 10'x10’ shed, 10'x8’ trash enclosure, patio area, fencing and
associated landscaping.

Special Use Permit Application Findings

1. Adequate parking is necessary to support the economic success of new and future businesses
downtown, in this case specifically adding much needed improvements to a vacant, unimproved
property.

2. The property is adjacent to commercial uses. The improvements will benefit this piece of land and
the adjacent properties while adding to the overall aesthetic improvement undertaken with the Bank
Saloon. The owner has also agreed to provide streetscape improvements to 5™ Street that correspond
to those completed during the Carson Street and Curry Street improvement projects.

3. The proposed improvements will actually enhance vehicular and pedestrian traffic.

4, This project will not overburden existing public services and facilities.

5. This project meets the intent of the standards set forth in Carson City Municipal Code.

6. This project will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare.

7. This project will not negatively impact other property in the vicinity.
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Master Plan Policy Checklist

Special Use Permits & Major Project Reviews & Administrative Permits

The purpose of a development checklist is to provide a list of questions that
address whether a development proposal is in conformance with the goals and
objectives of the 2006 Carson City Master Plan that are related to non-residential
and multi-family residential development. This checklist is designed for

developers, staff, and decision-makers and is intended to be used as a guide
only.

Development Name:
Aaron West

Reviewed By:

Date of Review: 7-13-2020

DEVELOPMENT CHECKLIST

The following five themes are those themes that appear in the Carson City
Master Plan and which reflect the community's vision at a broad policy level.
Each theme looks at how a proposed development can help achieve the goals
of the Carson City Master Plan. A check mark indicates that the proposed
development meets the applicable Master Plan policy. The Policy Number is
indicated at the end of each policy statement summary. Refer to the
Comprehensive Master Plan for complete policy language.

ICHAPTER 3: A BALANCED LAND USE PATTERN

The Carson City Master Pian seeks to establish a balance of land uses within the
community by providing employment opportunities, a diverse choice of housing,
recreational opportunities, and retail services.

Is or does the proposed development:

Meet the provisions of the Growth Management Ordinance {1.1d,
Municipal Code 18.12)%

Use sustainable building materials and construction techniques to
promote water and energy conservation {1.1e, f)2

Located in a priority infill development area {1.20)?

Provide pathway connections and easements consistent with the
adopted Unified Pathways Master Plon and maintain access to
adjacent public lands (1.4a)2

OR ©

CARSON CITY MASTER PLAN ADOPTED 4.06.06
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Protect existing site features, as appropriate, including mature trees or
other character-defining features {1.4¢)?

At adjacent county boundaries or adjacent to public lands,
coordinated with the applicable agency with regards to compaiibility,
access and amenities (1.5a, b)?

In identified Mixed-Use areas, promote mixed-use development
patterns as appropriate for the surounding context consistent with the
lond use descriptions of the applicable Mixed-Use designation, and
meet the intent of the Mixed-Use Evaluation Criteria (2.1b, 2.2b, 2.3b,
Land Use Districts, Appendix C)?2

Meet adopted standards (e.g. setbacks) for fransitions between non-
residential and residential zoning districts (2.1d)?2

Protect environmentally sensitive areas through proper setbacks,
dedication, or other mechanisms (3.1b)2

Sited outside the primary floodplain and away from geologic hazard
areas or follows the required setbacks or other mitigation measures
(3.3d. )2

Provide for levels of services (i.e. water, sewer, road improvements,
sidewalks, etc.} consistent with the Land Use designation and
adequate for the proposed development {Land Use table
descriptions)?

If located within an identified Specific Plan Area (SPA), meet the
applicable policies of that SPA (Land Use Map, Chapter 8)2

CHAPTER 4: EQUITABLE DISTRIBUTION OF RECREATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES

The Carson City Master Plan seeks to continue providing a diverse range of park
and recreational opportunities to include facilities and programming for all ages
and varying interests to serve both existing and future neighborhoods.

Is or does the proposed development:

O

Provide park faciliies commensurate with the demand created and
consistent with the City's adopted standards (4.1b}2

Consistent with the Open Space Master Plan and Carson River Master
Plan {4.3a)2

CHAPTER 5: ECONOMIC VITALITY

The Carson City Master Plan seeks to maintain its sirong diversified economic
base by promoting principles which focus on retaining and enhancing the strong
employment base, include a broader range of retail services in targeted areas,
and include the roles of technology, tourism, recreational amenities, and other
economic strengths vital to a successful community.

Is or does the proposed development:

ADOPTED 4.06.06 CARSON CITY
MASTER PLAN
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Encourage a citywide housing mix consistent with the labor force and
non-labor force populations (5.1j)

Encourage the development of regional retail centers (5.2a)
Encourage reuse or redevelopment of underused retail spaces (5.2b)2

Support heritage tourism activities, particularly those associated with
historic resources, cultural institutions and the State Capitol (5.40)2

Promote revitalization of the Downtown core (5.60)%

Incorporate additional housing in and around Downtown, including
lofts, condominiums, duplexes, live-work units (5.6¢)?

O RRIE O

rCHAPTER 6: LIVABLE NEIGHBORHOODS AND ACTIVITY CENTERS

The Carson City Master Plan seeks to promote safe, attractive and diverse
neighborhoods, compact mixed-use activity centers, and a vibront, pedesirian-
friendly Downtown.

Is or does the proposed development:
Use durable, long-lasting building materials (6.1Q)%

Promote variety and visual interest through the incorporation of varied
building styles and colors, garage orientation and other features
(6.1b)2

Provide variety and visual interest through the incorporation of well-
arficulated building facades, clearly identified entrances and
pedestrian connections, landscaping and other features consistent
with the Development Standards (6.1c)?

Provide appropriate height, density and setback fransitions and
connectivity to surounding development to ensure compatibility with
surrounding development for infill projects or adjacent to existing rural
neighborhoods (6.2a, 9.3b 9.40)2

If located in an identified Mixed-Use Activity Center area, contain the
appropriate mix, size and density of land uses consistent with the
Mixed-Use district policies (7.1a, b)?

if located Downtown:

Integrate an appropriate mix and density of uses (8.1q, e}?

Include buildings at the appropriate scale for the applicable
Downtown Character Area (8.1b)¢

Incorporate appropriate public spaces, plazas and other amenities
(8.1d)2

|:| Incorporate a mix of housing models and densities appropriate for the
project location and size {?.10)2

\CHAPTER 7: A CONNECTED CITY

The Carson City Master Plan seeks promote a sense of community by linking its
many neighborhoods, employment areas, activity centers, parks, recreational

CARSON CITY MASTER PLAN ADOPTED 4.06.06
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amenities and schools with an extensive system of interconnected roadways,
multi-use pathways, bicycle facilities, and sidewalks.

Is or does the proposed development:

Promote transit-supportive development patterns (e.g. mixed-use,
pedestrian-oriented, higher density) along major fravel comidors to
facilitate future transit (11.2b)2

Maintain and enhance roadway connections and networks consistent
with the Transportation Master Plan {11.2c)2

[] Provide appropriate pathways through the development and to
surrounding lands, including parks and public lands, consistent with the
Unified Pathways Master Plan {12.1q, c)2

ADOPTED 4.06.06 CARSON CITY
MASTER PLAN



Aaron West

From: receipt@velocitypayment.com

Sent: Monday, July 13, 2020 1:53 PM

To: Aaron West

Subject: Payment Receipt: Carson City Taxes - WEB

Successful Payment Receipt

Please print this receipt for your records

Remittance ID:
Received:
Customer Email:
Customer Phone Number:
Number of Parcels:
Amount:

Service Fee
Service Fee Type:
Total Amount:
Transaction Type:
Approval Code:
Card Information:

567419

July 13, 2020 01:52PM PDT
aaron@nevadabuilders.org
7758824353

4

$1,006.39

:524.66

Dual Transaction
$1,031.05

Authorization and Capture
07387G

Visa

Aaron West
*****t*#****slgs

Billing information: Address Line 1: PO BOX 1947
Country: United States
State: NV
City: CARSON CITY
ZIP Code: 89702

Source Year Property Key Tax Penélty Total Installment
RE 2020 00311606 251.86 0.00 251.86 1
RE 2020 00311606 251,51 0.00 251.51 2
RE 2020 00311606 251.51 0.00 251,51 3
RE 2020 00311606 25151 0.00 251.51 4

The information contained herein {or in any attachment) is privileged and confidential and intended only for the
recipient listed above. If you are not the intended recipient, please advise the sender immediately by reply e-mail and
delete this message and any attachments without retaining a copy. Review, retransmission, dissemination or other use
of, or action taken in reliance upon, this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is
prohibited. While reasonable efforts have been made to ensure that attachments are virus-free, it is the recipient’s sole
responsibility to scan all attachments for viruses.
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GENERAL

1.

2.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.
21.

22.

23.

24.

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR PUBLIC
WORKS CONSTRUCTION, LATEST EDITION.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE STANDARD DETAILS FOR PUBLIC WORKS
CONSTRUCTION, AS ADOPTED BY THE PERMITTING ENTITY, FOR ALL DETAILING NOT
SHOWN ON THESE PLANS.
CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THESE PLANS AND CURRENT NDOT or
CALTRANS STANDARD PLANS/SPECIFICATIONS (STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS) AND
MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD).
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ARRANGING A PRE-CONSTRUCTION
JOB SITE CONFERENCE WITH GOVERNING AGENCIES, ALL UTILITY COMPANIES,
OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVES, AND THE PROJECT ENGINEER PRIOR TO COMMENCING
WORK. THIS MEETING SHALL BE HELD AT LEAST FORTY-EIGHT (48) HOURS, OR TWO
(2) BUSINESS DAYS, PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL
COMMUNICATE SCHEDULES, CONTRACTORS MEAN AND METHODS, MATERIALS TO BE
USED, AND OTHER RELEVANT MATTERS ASSOCIATED WITH THE CONSTRUCTION OF
THE PROJECT.
ALL WORK EITHER DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY RELATED TO THE PROJECT SHALL BE
COORDINATED WITH THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY SYSTEM MANAGER.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN AN ONSITE RECORD COPY OF ALL DRAWINGS,
SPECIFICATIONS, ADDENDA, CHANGE ORDERS, WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVES, FIELD
ORDERS, FIELD CHANGES, AND WRITTEN INTERPRETATIONS AND CLARIFICATIONS.
RECORDS SHALL BE IN GOOD ORDER AND ANNOTATED TO SHOW CHANGES MADE
DURING CONSTRUCTION.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SUBMITTALS AND/OR
SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE PROJECT ENGINEER FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO ORDERING OR
INSTALLATION. A SIGNED SET OF REVIEWED SUBMITTALS MUST ALWAYS BE
AVAILABLE ONSITE DURING CONSTRUCTION.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT AT 1-800-642-2444
TO PROVIDE FIELD LOCATIONS OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO THE START
OF CONSTRUCTION.
THE LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ON THESE PLANS ARE BASED ON THE
BEST INFORMATION AVAILABLE TO THE ENGINEER. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S
RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY PROPOSED POINTS OF CONNECTION AND IN AREAS OF
POSSIBLE CONFLICT WITH NEW UTILITY INSTALLATION PRIOR TO BEGINNING
CONSTRUCTION. SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR FIND ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN
THE CONDITIONS EXISTING IN THE FIELD AND THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THESE
DRAWINGS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER BEFORE PROCEEDING
WITH CONSTRUCTION. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO PROTECT AND
MAINTAIN ALL EXISTING UTILITIES WHETHER OR NOT SHOWN ON THE PLAN.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO PROCURE ALL NECESSARY PERMITS,
LICENSES, INSURANCE POLICIES, ETC. AS MAY BE NECESSARY TO COMPLY WITH
LOCAL, COUNTY, STATE, AND FEDERAL LAWS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PERFORMANCE
OF THE WORK; UNLESS OTHERWISE OBTAINED BY THE OWNER.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE A TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN AND PROVIDE,
PLACE, AND MAINTAIN ALL LIGHTS, SIGNS, BARRICADES, FLAG PERSONS, PILOT CAR,
OR OTHER DEVICES NECESSARY TO CONTROL TRAFFIC THROUGH THE
CONSTRUCTION AREA AND FOR PUBLIC SAFETY. ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL
OPERATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST MUTCD. AT NO TIME WILL
OBSTRUCTIONS BE LEFT IN THE ROADWAY DURING NIGHT HOURS. ALL TRAFFIC
CONTROL PLANS SHALL BE PREPARED BY A REGISTERED CIVIL ENGINEER OR ATTSA
CERTIFIED PERSONNEL.
THE CONTRACTOR AGREES TO ASSUME SOLE RESPONSIBILITY FOR JOB SITE
CONDITIONS DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT, INCLUDING
SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS AND PROPERTY, AND FURTHER AGREES THAT THIS
REQUIREMENT SHALL APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT BE LIMITED TO NORMAL
WORKING HOURS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OUTLINED BY THE
PROJECT CONTROL AND THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY AND COMPLETELY RESPONSIBLE FOR
COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF OSHA AND NRS CHAPTER 618.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PURSUE THE WORK IN A CONTINUOUS AND DILIGENT
MANNER, CONFORMING TO ALL THE PERTINENT SAFETY REGULATIONS TO ENSURE
A TIMELY COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A CLEAN PROJECT SITE, REMOVING
CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS AT THE END OF EACH ACTIVITY DAY. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL MAINTAIN DEBRIS FREE CONSTRUCTION ROUTES, ADJACENT STREETS AND
STORM DRAIN SYSTEMS.
TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION FENCING SHALL BE PROVIDED AND MAINTAINED BY
THE CONTRACTOR THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT IN AREAS AS
DELINEATED ON THE PLANS OR AS DIRECTED BY THE PROJECT ENGINEER. THE
TEMPORARY FENCING SHALL PREVENT CHILDREN AND PETS FROM ENTERING THE
CONSTRUCTION AREA, CREATE A VISUAL BARRIER OF THE CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITIES FROM THE ADJACENT RESIDENCE AND YARDS, AND PROTECT
VEGETATION FROM CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL USE ONLY AUTHORIZED SITES FOR STORAGE OF
EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS AND OBTAIN PROPER APPROVALS FROM THE LAND
OWNER AND LOCAL GOVERNING AUTHORITY TO DO SO. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SECURITY OF ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION OF ALL EXISTING
SURVEY MONUMENTS AND OTHER SURVEY MARKERS DURING CONSTRUCTION. IN
THE EVENT A MONUMENT IS DISTURBED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE THE
MONUMENT REPLACED, AT HIS OWN EXPENSE, BY A LICENSED SURVEYOR IN THE
STATE OF THE PROJECT SITE.
CONSTRUCTION HOURS SHALL BE WEEKDAYS BETWEEN 7:00 AM AND 6:00 PM
UNLESS OTHERWISE DICTATED BY LOCAL ORDINANCE. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN
APPROVAL FROM THE PROJECT ENGINEER TO MODIFY WORK HOURS.
ALL FIELD CHANGES MUST BE PRE-APPROVED BY THE PROJECT ENGINEER.
SHOULD IT APPEAR THAT THE WORK TO BE DONE, OR ANY MATTER RELATIVE
THERETO, IS NOT SUFFICIENTLY DETAILED OR EXPLAINED ON THESE PLANS, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE PROJECT ENGINEER FOR SUCH FURTHER
EXPLANATIONS AS MAY BE NECESSARY.
ALL SALVAGED MATERIALS ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE OWNER AND SHALL BE
PALLETIZED ONSITE UNLESS OTHERWISE ARRANGED WITH THE OWNER AND/OR
PROJECT ENGINEER.
THE OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FURNISHING QUALIFIED SITE INSPECTIONS AS
REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH LOCAL ORDINANCES.
A GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION WAS PERFORMED ON THIS PROJECT. ALL
RECOMMENDATIONS INCLUDED IN THE REPORT ARE HEREBY MADE A PART OF THE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS UNLESS MODIFIED WITHIN THESE PLANS. INSPECTION
AND TESTING DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED WITHIN THE REPORT.

TITLE: XXXXX

DATE: XXXXX

UNDERGROUND UTILITIES

25.

26.
27.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY UTILITY LOCATIONS NEAR OR WITHIN THE
CONSTRUCTION LIMITS WITH THE RESPECTIVE UTILITY COMPANIES PRIOR TO
BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR
TO ARRANGE FOR THE NECESSARY RELOCATION OF ANY UTILITY. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL NOTIFY ALL UTILITY COMPANIES INVOLVED AT LEAST FORTY-EIGHT (48)
HOURS PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK.

NO OTHER UTILITIES MAY BE PLACED IN A WATER OR SEWER TRENCH.

ALL VALVE BOXES, MANHOLE STRUCTURES, AND CLEAN OUTS SHALL BE MARKED
AND ACCESSIBLE AT ALL TIMES.

28.

20.
30.
31.

32.

33.

34.
35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPORT TRENCH SIDEWALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL
APPLICABLE LAWS AND GOVERNING SAFETY REGULATIONS. SHEETING OR SHORING
SHALL CONFORM TO LOCAL REGULATIONS AND OSHA STANDARDS.

ENDS OF UNFINISHED PIPE SHALL BE SEALED AT THE END OF EACH DAY.

PIPE SHALL BE LAID IN THE UPHILL DIRECTION, WITH BELL ENDS UPHILL.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WATER MAIN SHUT DOWNS AND TIE-INS

WITH THE WATER UTILITY A MINIMUM OF FORTY-EIGHT (48) HOURS OR TWO (2)

BUSINESS DAYS IN ADVANCE.

ALL UNDERGROUND VALVES, TEES, FITTINGS, ETC. LARGER THAN 2" SHALL BE

COATED TO PROTECT AGAINST CORROSION.

ALL WATER PROJECT MATERIAL (PIPES, VALVES, LATERALS AND APPURTENANCES)

SHALL BE LEAD FREE AND MEET THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF THE NEVADA

ADMINISTRATIVE CODE AND NSF/ANSI 61.

ALL THRUST BLOCKS SHALL BE INSPECTED PRIOR TO BACK-FILL.

ALL BOLTS AT THRUST BLOCKS AND VALVE SADDLES SHALL BE COVERED WITH

VISQUEEN AND TAPED PRIOR TO CONCRETE PLACEMENT.

THE WATER MAINS SHALL NOT BE PLACED INTO SERVICE UNTIL:

a. THE WATER MAIN HAS BEEN DISINFECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWWA, NEVADA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (NDEP), THE STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS FOR PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTIONS STANDARDS.

b. THE DISPOSAL OF ANY SPENT CHLORINE SOLUTIONS MUST BE COORDINATED
WITH NDEP'S BUREAU OF WATER POLLUTION CONTROL.

c. ANALYSIS OF THE WATER MAIN WHICH INDICATE THAT THE WATER MEETS
PRIMARY DRINKING WATER STANDARDS FOR COLIFORM BACTERIA (ABSENT FOR
COLIFORM BACTERIA) HAVE BEEN OBTAINED AND REPORTED TO NDEP'S BUREAU
OF SAFE DRINKING WATER. SAMPLING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NDEP
REGULATIONS.

PVC PIPE SHALL BE TESTED PER AWWA C605 AND DUCTILE IRON PIPE SHALL BE

TESTED FOR AWWA C600. OTHER MATERIALS SHALL BE TESTED PER REQUIREMENTS

IN THE STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION SECTION

336.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CONDUCT PIPING TESTS BEFORE JOINTS ARE COVERED AND

AFTER THRUST BLOCKS HAVE HARDENED SUFFICIENTLY. FILL PIPELINE 24 HOURS

BEFORE TESTING AND APPLY TEST PRESSURE TO STABILIZE SYSTEM. USE ONLY

POTABLE WATER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM PLASTIC PIPE BALL AND MANDREL TEST ON NEWLY

INSTALLED SEWER PIPE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR

PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM AIR PRESSURE TESTING ON NEWLY INSTALLED

SEWER PIPE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR PUBLIC

WORKS CONSTRUCTIONS.

GRADING, EXCAVATION & SURFACE IMPROVEMENTS

41.

42.

43.

44.

45.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PERFORMING THEIR OWN QUANTITY
TAKE-OFF AND SHALL BUDGET THE PROJECT ACCORDINGLY. ALL EXCESS GRADING
MATERIALS SHALL BE DISPOSED OF OFFSITE.

ALL EARTHWORK ACTIVITIES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROJECT'S
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT.

THE SOILS ENGINEER SHALL APPROVE ALL EARTHWORK AND GRADING TO CONFIRM
COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS ARE MET.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT EXISTING PAVING, CONCRETE, LANDSCAPING,
FENCING, MAILBOXES, SIGNS AND ANY OTHER IMPROVEMENTS NOT SPECIFICALLY
CALLED OUT FOR REPLACEMENT. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR/REPLACE ANYTHING
DAMAGED BY FORCES UNDER THEIR EMPLOY OR CONTRACT.

ALL ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACES SHALL BE SAWCUT THREE FEET MINIMUM
INSIDE THE EDGE OF PAVEMENT TO A NEAT, STRAIGHT LINE AND REMOVED. THE
EXPOSED PAVEMENT TIE-IN EDGES SHALL BE METICULOUSLY CLEANED OF ALL
LOOSE MATERIAL AND THEN TREATED WITH BITUMINOUS EMULSION PRIOR TO
PAVING. THE EXPOSED BASE MATERIALS SHALL BE GRADED AND RECOMPACTED
PRIOR TO PAVING.

ENVIRONMENTAL

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PERFORMED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE NATIONAL
POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES). CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR ACQUIRING AND MAINTAINING A SWPPP.

INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF EROSION CONTROL MEASURES ARE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR THE PREVENTION OF EROSION AND SILTATION FROM ENTERING THE STORM
DRAIN SYSTEM, NATURAL DRAINAGE COURSES, AND/OR INTRUDING UPON ADJACENT
ROADWAYS AND PROPERTIES. EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHOWN ON THESE
PLANS ARE INTENDED AS A GUIDE. ADDITIONAL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES MAY
BE REQUIRED AS DETERMINED IN THE FIELD. THIS RESPONSIBILITY SHALL APPLY
THROUGHOUT THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION AND UNTIL ALL DISTURBED AREAS
HAVE BECOME STABILIZED AND SHALL NOT BE LIMITED TO WET WEATHER PERIODS.
THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SWPPP UPDATES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN AN ON-GOING DUST CONTROL PROGRAM
INCLUDING WATERING OF OPEN AREAS, TO CONFORM WITH THE LATEST FEDERAL,
STATE, AND COUNTY AIR POLLUTION REGULATIONS. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE
FOR OBTAINING AND UPDATING DUST CONTROL PERMITS FOR THE PROJECT.

ALL AREAS DISTURBED AND LEFT UNDEVELOPED FOR A PERIOD OF MORE THAN 30
DAYS SHALL BE STABILIZED BY THE APPLICATION OF AN APPROVED DUST
PALLIATIVE OR HYDROMULCH.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IDENTIFY A STANDBY CREW FOR EMERGENCY WORK AND
THEY SHALL BE AVAILABLE AT ALL TIMES. MATERIAL NECESSARY TO FACILITATE
RAPID CONSTRUCTION OF TEMPORARY DEVICES OR TO REPAIR DAMAGED EROSION
CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON-SITE AND STOCKPILED AT APPROVED
LOCATIONS.

PROTECTIVE MEASURES AND TEMPORARY DRAINAGE PROVISIONS SHALL BE USED
TO PROTECT ADJOINING PROPERTIES DURING CONSTRUCTION OF IMPROVEMENTS.
AFTER A RAINSTORM, ALL SILT AND DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM CHECK
BERMS AND DESILTING FACILITIES. GRADED SLOPE SURFACE PROTECTION
MEASURES DAMAGED DURING THE RAINSTORM SHALL ALSO BE REPAIRED.

FILL SLOPES AT THE PROJECT PERIMETER MUST DRAIN AWAY FROM THE TOP OF
THE SLOPE AT THE END OF EACH WORKING DAY.

ALL DISTURBED AREAS ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE A PALLIATIVE APPLIED FOR DUST
CONTROL. ALL GRADING SHALL COMPLY WITH STATE AND COUNTY REGULATIONS.
A SIX-FOOT HIGH PERIMETER FENCE OR A 24-HOUR GUARD SHALL BE POSTED ON
THE SITE WHENEVER THE DEPTH OF WATER IN A FACILITY EXCEEDS 18".

ALL AREAS DISTURBED BECAUSE OF THE WORK SHALL BE REVEGETATED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH INDUSTRY BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES.

NO CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS SHALL BE STORED IN A STREAM ENVIRONMENT
ZONES (SEZ) AT ANY TIME.

IF GROUNDWATER IS ENCOUNTERED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL STOP WORK
IMMEDIATELY, PREPARE A DEWATERING PLAN, AND OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM THE
PROJECT ENGINEER BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK. DEWATERING ACTIVITIES
MAY REQUIRE THE CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN A DISCHARGE/PUMPING PERMIT FROM
THE STATE. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO OBTAIN SUCH
PERMITS.

ALL STREETS SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF DUST AND MUD CAUSED BY GRADING
OPERATIONS.
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UTILITY POLE AND GUIDE WIRE
TO REMAIN IN PLACE

CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE

DEMO 322 SF C/G S/W AND PAVERS_?,
REMOVE GUTTER AS

NECESSARY FOR CONSTRUCTION

32.7

-

EX UTILITY BOX TO REMAIN

NN

12.9'

]

s PROPERTY LINE (TYP.)
N— EX UTILITY BOX TO REMAIN

LINNTT

APN 003-116-06

SAAAANAANSENN

;///////////////////x
7

NANNNNNN

N\

(G

_______ A

NN\

APN 003-116-05

R&R APPROX. 767 SF
EXS/W & C/G

REMOVE 13.5 SF PAVERS

EX SSCO

(L (el ssidds Ly s

AU H IS

DEMO 164 SF PAVERS

N\

PROTECT IN PLACE EX SDDI/
EX SDDI RIM= 4672.9'
SE 18" RCP IE= 4670.0'

DEMO EX PCC DRIVEWAY
DEMO EX PCC APRON & CURB
FOR 2" CROSS DRAIN (SIDEWALK TO REMAIN)

/L AN

REMOVE S/W AND C/G
TO NEAREST JOINT

FIFTH STREET

SDDI RIM= 4672.1
E 18" RCP IE= 4669.1' \
NW 18" RCP 1E= 4669.2"

S/SW 18" RCP IE= 4669.2'

133ULS NOSUVI

EX SSMH- RIM= 4672.7' /

E&W 18" |IE= 4666.0'
N 8" PVC |E= 4666.8'

N
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e e —

22x34 SHEETS = HORIZONTAL:1"=5'

11x17 SHEETS = HORIZONTAL:1"=10'

LUMOS

308 N. CURRY ST., STE. 200
CARSON CITY, NV 89703
TEL: 775.883.7077

WWW.LUMOSINC.COM

© LUMOS & ASSOCIATES, INC.: THIS DRAWING IS
THE PROPERTY OF LUMOS & ASSOCIATES, INC..
USE OR REPRODUCTION OF THIS DRAWING, IN
WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
PERMISSION OF LUMOS & ASSOCIATES, INC. IS
STRICTLY PROHIBITED. THIS DRAWING IS NOT TO
BE USED FOR ANY PROJECT OTHER THAN THE
PROJECT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED.

NV

BANK SALOON
PARKING LOT
DEMO PLAN

NEVADA BUILDERS ALLIANCE

CARSON CITY

BY

REVIEW SET

REV DATE

BAR IS 1 INCH ON
ORIGINAL DRAWING

0 1

IF NOT ONE INCH ON THIS SHEET,
ADJUST SCALES ACCORDINGLY

C2.0

DRAWN BY: SAP
DESIGNED BY: RTS
CHECKED BY: JS
JOB NO.: 9618.001



L: \LAProj\9618.001 — Bank Saloon Parking Lot Design\DWG\Civil3D\9618001BASE REV 6—12-20.dwg,C3.0,

06,/30/2020 10:26 am rspreeman

133ULS AHIND

PARKING CURB (TYP.)

4' DECORATIVE METAL
FENCE PER OWNER
121 LF 6" CURB
SEE DETAIL 5/D1.1

)

LIMIT OF GRADING

COORDINATE GRADING OUTSIDE
OF LIMITS WITH ADJACENT
PROPERTY OWNER

HANDICAP PARKING SIGN

12 LF WOOD FENCE

TREE

o ATTACH TO FENCE SEE DETAIL 3/D1.2 |/
- PER DETAIL 6/D1.0 v
= GB 74.13 |//
N AC 74.20
AC 74 AB | FL 73.76 INSTALL 12" CURB OPENING
7= X £ x4y X ' FOR DRAINAGE
> /g/ - -—S = I
—t | _ _ S N 1
i ' EXTEND DOWNSPOUT
. - TO LANDSCAPE SWALE
= i DOWNGRADIENT TO PARKING LOT
N’ Z : - ARMOR SWALE WITH LANDSCAPE ROCK
N 7 LIS
o 4o wWHITE | | 46 PROPOSED GAS METER
STRIPING : COORDINATE WITH SW GAS
— 2x2 ROCK PLASTER ggg[)) AL * GB 73.89 INSTALL TRASH .
| o / | - L o A ENCLOSURE |?
It —_ 3 — | FG 7390/~ _ SEEDETAL3D10 __ |7/
MATCH EX TC 74.06—| R é i G 7389 q | /////////////////
AC 74.04 b : w7 ' 1| |/, — RELOCATED DOWNSPOUT
INSTALL DRIVEWAY ENTRANCE MATCH EXFL 73.5+~1 PROPERTY LINE (TYP.) 4,720 SF 3" AC ON 6" BASE H 7
L : SEE DETAIL AL
PER DETAIL 5/D1.1 . _ / FG 73.904| l ? PROPOSED SHED PER OWNER
ADJUST EX gy | = e
ADJUST EX WATER METER TO FG APN 003-116- FG 73.79 S
INSTALL TRAFFIC RATED LID UTILITY BOXTO FG 116-06 *//_ N arna = l% Eotriitied
B O T semvice | oo 7 oo
INSTALL 2" TEE FOR IRRIGATION : SEE DETAL = '% JRASTENCL.
o B / g/ = 0 o
N : o« - o= LT T T T T 1
® INSTALL APPROX. 12 LF | = &' IRON POSTS 1 2 I%
2" PE PIPE FOR IRRIGATION : ae < % l%
~ |
Ne Acl73.89 2, 4674 * INSTALL 12 LF 6" CURB FG 73.71 l%
5 .?:5 >, | SEE DETAIL 5/D1.1 — |%
. |/
MATCH EX FL 73.4£~ ]%’ ' i
MATCH EX TC 73.8+——_1] ' 4' IRON FENCE
TC c738 y G 7379 INSTALL BACKFLOW | IRON FENCE | ? SEE DETAIL 5/D1.1
o PREVENTOR FOR 67 LF 6" C/G WITH i PAVER PATIO AREA 7/ R&R CONCRETE
' e |[R'
m IRRIGATION 4' IRON FENCE _ — RON POSTS ? ADJACENT
0 SEE DETAIL 1/D1.2 PER OWNER | L 73,05 I PER OWNER 7 TO BUILDING
FL 73.41 SEE DETAIL 2/D1.1 ~FL73. 52 i . SEE SHEET C2.0 EX SSCO
Mﬁf = I ]l 0= § =—= ) ) ,/ — \ \y 24 £ %
INSTALL STAMPED CONCRETE N L\ {/_/{/_/{/_/[/_/_/{// /////// //////////////////////
SOLDIER COURSE TC 73.89 MATCH EX TC 73.85 EX TRANSFORMER .. =~ 7 X T 77— TN"-"———7—
MATCH WITH CURRY/PROCTOR _ SIDEWALK ' FF= 4681 12" PROPOSED TREE
REPLACE PAVERS 5 TC=4673.8+ ELEC. .
PROPOSED TREE  EE ey IN SIDEWALK (TYP.)
K WITH 4" PCC A CHARGE 20 SF 4" PCC SEE DETAIL 2/D1.2
PLANTER '
SEE DETAIL 2/D1.2 ' SEE DETAIL 3/D1.1 J STATION SIDEWALK % O
: SEE DETAIL @
— i AN LT = 2N

4' DECORATIVE
METAL FENCE
PER OWNER

LED POST TOP LUMINAIR
TO BE STERNBERG 1843PT
COORDINATE LIGHTING
WITH CARSON CITY

SIDEWALK, STA

MATCH EX FL 73.0+
MPED

CONCRETE, & LANDSCAPE
IMPROVEMENTS PER OWNER

(TYP.)

LED POST TOP LUMINAIR
TO BE STERNBERG 1843PT
COORDINATE LIGHTING

INSTALL STAMPED CONCRETE
SOLDIERCOURSE
MATCH WITH CURRY/PROCTOR

INSTALL 2' WIDE
S/W CROSS-DRAIN
SEE DETAIL 2/D1.0

REPLACE PAVERS
WITH 4" PCC

SEE DETAIL 3/D1.1 EX SDDI RIM= 4672.9'

SE 18" RCP IE= 4670.0'

LED POST TOP LUMINAIR
TO BE STERNBERG 1843PT
COORDINATE LIGHTING
WITH CARSON CITY

REMOVE DRIVEWAY
APPROACH
REPLACE WITH 6" C/G

WITH CARSON CITY SEE DETAIL 2/D1.1

FIFTH STREET

INSTALL STAMPED CONCRETE
SOLDIER COURSE

APPROX. 167 LF

MATCH WITH CURRY/PROCTOR

R&R 6" C/G
SEE DETAIL 2/D1.1

SDDI RIM= 4672.1
E 18" RCP IE= 4669.1' \
NW 18" RCP 1E= 4669.2"

S/SW 18" RCP IE= 4669.2'

133ULS NOSUVI

EX SSMH- RIM= 4672.7' /

E&W 18" |IE= 4666.0'
N 8" PVC |E= 4666.8'
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TYPICAL PAVEMENT SECTION

1. PARKING LOTS WILL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH A MINIMUM OF 2.5 INCHES OF A.C. SURFACE ON 6
INCHES OF TYPE 2 CLASS B AGGREGATE BASE (BOTH COMPACTED TO 95% MIN.)

WHEEL STOPS

WHEEL STOPS WILL BE 2 FEET (MIN.) FROM PROPERTY LINE OR APPURTENANCES.
WHEEL STOP WILL BE SECURED WITH 0.5 INCH REBAR DRIVEN 12 INCHES (MIN.) INTO SURFACE OR

WHEEL STOPS WILL BE WHITE OR SAFETY YELLOW WITH 0.25 CANDLE POWER REFLECTIVITY.

WHEEL STOP DIMENSIONS WILL BE 4 INCHES TO 7 INCHES HIGH X 4 FEET (MIN.) LONG X 6 INCHES
(MIN.) WIDE. WHEEL STOP LOCATION SHALL SECURE VEHICLE TIRES.

MINIMUM WALL THICKNESS FOR METAL STOPS WILL BE 0.25 INCHES, FOR POLYETHYLENE OR
FIBERGLASS WHEEL STOPS - 0.75 INCHES.

WOOD WHEEL STOPS WILL BE REDWOOD #2 OR BETTER.

CONCRETE WHEEL STOPS WILL HAVE A MINIMUM TENSILE STRENGTH OF 2000 P.S.I. (ASTM D-746).
IMPACT BRITTLE TEMPERATURE SHALL BE —75 DEGREES CELSIUS. (ASTM D-746).

ELONGATION SHALL BE LIMITED TO 35 PERCENT AT 73 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT (ASTM D638).

STRIPING

1. PARKING LOT STRIPING SHALL BE WHITE WITH A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 4 INCHES. PAINT SHALL BE
SPECIFIED "TRAFFIC STRIPING PAINT" OR HAVE MANUFACTURER'S CERTIFICATION OF SUITABLE
APPLICATION ON ASPHALTIC OR CONCRETE SURFACES.

bl A

LN O

LIGHTING

1. APPLICATION LEVEL WILL BE 1.0 FOOT CANDLES (MIN.) WITH A UNIFORMITY RATIO (AVERAGE
ILLUMINATION) NOT EXCEEDING 6:1 AND AS APPROVED BY THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
DEPENDING ON PEDESTRIAN VOLUMES.

2. LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE FULL CUT-OFF FIXTURES AS DEFINED BY THE ILLUMINATING
ENGINEERING SOCIETY OF NORTH AMERICA (IESNA) UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY THE
CARSON CITY ENGINEER OR PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR.

3. LIGHT POLES SHALL BE LOCATED TO ELIMINATE INTERFERENCE WITH VEHICULAR OR PEDESTRIAN
TRAFFIC (AT THE END OF PARKING ROWS WHEN PRACTICAL) AND AS APPROVED BY THE PUBLIC
WORKS DEPARTMENT. POLES SHALL NOT BE LOCATED NEXT TO TREES.

4. MOUNTING POLES WILL COMPLY WITH THE SAME SPECIFICATIONS PRESCRIBED FOR URBAN
COLLECTOR STREET USE.

WITH AN APPROVED EPOXY HAVING A SETTING TIME OF 4-HOUR (MAX.) AT 77 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT.

O

NO. | REVISION DATE | STANDARD DETAIL FOR PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION ([ SECTION
CARSON CITY

PARKING LOT

€-5.5.2

APPROVED BY:- PN |9/17 REQUIREMENTS DATE

SEP 2017

SOLID STEEL DIAMOND PLATE BOLT PLATE TO CONCRETE WITH 3%”
W/ NON-SKID PATTERN DIA. BEVELED HEAD BOLTS, FLUSH
18" TO 24" WIDE X %" THICK (MIN.) WITH PLATE. BLOT SPACING FOR 4’
SIDEWALK SHOWN /\
o P
e W
” St S| A MAX
. 22 BoEaat+ PLATE
el e o CAULKING SEE - .71
t = o] 1 NOTE /2\ BELOW P
= MAISAN ds 5/
/\,\,\,\/\, N \,\/\,\,_ 2/
. et sour—_|" | 28"
el AN RRANANS S VA
ARAAAXNARANAN DETAIL A
_—.B\/:/ /\/\/\/\/:/\/:/:/:g 1 C U R B
S \_ TOP FACE OF
BOLT PLATE TO CONCRETE WITH CURB
%" DIA. BEVELED HEAD BOLTS PLAN gEL,ﬁ,')‘AE\C}é 0} ?URQAAX
CENTER OF TOP OF CURB, FLUSH 18" T0 24" :
ANWITH PLATE  [—— S
Y
0 < FLOWLINE OF
¢ /_ GUTTER

4"

6" MIN. AGGREGATE BASE
COMPACTED TO MINIMUM 95%
RELATIVE COMPACTION

iges
92297

oTES: SECTION A-A

1. FIBER-REINFORCED PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE (P.C.C.) SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING CHARACTERISTICS:
4000 PSI MIN. COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS, MIN. 6 SACKS OF CEMENT PER CUBIC YARD WITH
MAX. WATER-CEMENT RATIO OF 0.45, AIR ENTRAINMENT 6% £1.5%, SLUMP AT 1 TO 4 INCHES. MIX
DESIGN SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 337 OF STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS OF
PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION (SSPWC). CEMENT SHALL BE TYPE Il. ALL CEMENT CONCRETE SHALL HAVE
A COARSE AGGREGATE GRADATION CONFORMING TO SIZE No. 67. POLYPROPYLENE OR CELLULOSE FIBERS
SHALL BE ADDED TO THE P.C.C. AT 1.5 LBS. PER CUBIC YARD. ALL MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO
SSPWC.

2. SET PLATE FLUSH WITH ADJACENT CONCRETE AND PROVIDE %" MAX GAP BETWEEN STEEL PLATE AND
EDGE OF SIDEWALK. FILL GAP WITH CAULKING AFTER PLACEMENT OF PLATE. CAULKING MATERIAL SHALL
BE GE SILICONE II* W/D SUPREME, OR APPROVED EQUAL. COLOR SHALL BE WHITE.

3. AGGREGATE BASE MATERIAL UNDER CONCRETE DRAIN SUPPORT STRUCTURE SHALL BE TYPE 2, CLASS B
CRUSHED AGGREGATE, ALL MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO SSPWC SECTION 200.

4, BOLTS: %" DIA x 2 %" LONG DYNABOLT SLEEVE ANCHOR RAMSET REDHEAD FS-3826 OR APPROVED
EQUIVALENT. SIDEWALK WIDER THAN 4FT, BOLTS SHALL BE PLACED AT 18" 0.C. FOR WIDTH OF SIDEWALK

TYP. CONCRETE PAD/FLUSH CONCRETE SIDEWALK

3" TYPE Il PG64-22 ASPHALT PAVING
COMPACTED TO BETWEEN 92% AND 97% OF
THE RICE THEORETICAL MAXIMUM DENSITY

TYPE | CURB
(PER PLAN) MEDIAN CURB
(PER PLAN)
VARIES VARIES
N N
TE DRl s BB P TR s //j;j;
QAN NN QA KL A
A A A AR AR APARFARPARAN AR UAUARNUANSANANSANUAN
R NSRRI
SV Y G
VNN IR

8" TYPE 2 CLASS B AGGREGATE
BASE COMPACTED TO 95% M.D.D.

SCARIFY SUBGRADE (12" DEPTH)
& COMPACT TO 90% MDD

NOTES:

1. IF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL IS ENCOUNTERED ONSITE THE CONTRACTOR IS TO
NOTIFY THE DESIGN ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY.

TYP. PAVEMENT SECTION @

N.T.S.

N.T.S.

©
NEW AC . {
- = A . 2, 4
PO v
ANV

6" THICK TYPE 2 CLASS B
AGGREGATE BASE (95% MIN.)

SUBGRADE
(COMPACTED TO 90% MIN.)

NOTES:
1. ALL P.C.C. CONCRETE SHALL BE FIBER-REINFORCED AND MEET 4,000 PSI MIN. AT 28 DAYS.

2. WEAKENED PLANE JOINTS SHALL BE TOOLED AND NOT BE GREATER THAT 8' APART IN BOTH DIRECTIONS,
3. ALL AGGREGATE BASE SHALL BE TYPE 2, CLASS B AND COMPACTED TO 95% M.D.D.

TYP. CONCRETE PAD/FLUSH CONCRETE SIDEWALK

@

N.T.S.

26"

2"

NOTE:
HANDICAP SYMBOL SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF
THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT.

HANDICAP SYMBOL @

N.T.S.

©,

10°
#4 @ 24" 0.C. VERTICAL
ALTERNATE DIRECTION OF HOOK 3% VENT PIPE PER 2003 UPC.
8"x8'x16" CMU BLOCK RUN UP INSIDE CORNER
STUCCO TO MATCH BUILDING OF TRASH ENCLOSURE.
SEE ARCH PLANS
F : [ : (3 : : () : () : :‘l :
"‘: ‘.I-" I ‘I 4 I"A‘I ‘I "’ .l-. 4!‘.(?,3/ '
'f; CONC. VERT. CURB g ;?—:— -
L (12" REVEAL)
d11g8 fi’_:_
(2) #4 HORIZ _/ M| o ©
@32” 0.C. H ] Al
21 N\ . ™\ 6" CONC SLAB W/
s 6"x6” 10/10 W N\ HH
— 5 § CEE AN ,
4 4" .
y 1
™
7 N J
4’0.D. ~ 9.10 LB/FT
GATE SWING POST
CHAIN LINK GATE
w/ SCREENING SLATS.
COLOR PER OWNER
ROUNDED #4 @ 24" o.c. ALTERNATE
MORTAR CAP_\ DIRECTION OF HOOK
8”x8"x16” CMU BLOCK
Lele lele |
I
(2) #4 HORIZ. //'
@ 32" o.c. 1
— CONC. VERT. CURB —— S
(12" REVEAL) o
lele | » lele |
L |- ey 6” CONC SLAB
FINISHED ]|
GRADE
\;siy/?;o\\g,,,////f\\ \{//@ o) 7
5" MIN \6" CLASS 2
TP AGG BASE

COMPACT NATIVE SOIL 24" @

L Date:
LUMOS TYPICAL TRASH ENCLOSURE .
FIGURE

PH. (775) 883-7077 FAX (775) 883-7114

NTS

I--_/— 1/2"R

SIMILAR TO M.U.T.C.D. R7-8 WITH
MAXIMUM FINE OF $250 AND FOR
USE BY OTHERS INSTEAD OF

'VAN ACCESSIBLE' SIGN M.U.T.C.D.

] I RESERVED
PARKING
d DOUBLE ARROWS
MAXIMUM FINE OF 2509
| " \essnaie ) R7-8a. SEE PLAN FOR DESIGNATED
N _VN /PARKING STALLS
ACCESSIBLE
2"-10 GA. SQUARE ALL SIDES
ERFORATED GALV. STEEL TUBING
5 SIGN POST.
3
ROUNDED CONC. CAP
o
6" DIA. EXTRA STRONG STEEL PIPE,
5 CONCRETE FILLED AND PAINTED
. N YELLOW
<
®
/—AC PAVING/CONC
e 3 § 18" DIA. CONCRETE
5 FOOTING
4" CLR. I

N.T.S.

BOLLARD WITH HANDICAPPED SIGN @
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INSTALL APPROVED ROCK STYLE PROTECTIVE
COVER PER MGF'S RECS ON 4" CONCRETE SLAB,

SIZED TO ENCLOSURE ON 6" AGGREGATE BASE
COMPACTED TO 90%

BACKFLOW PREVENTER (SEE LEGEND

Eg/%SI\éOIQIIEJE,A'I-__\ILDB&I\;SE,) RISERS, NIPPLES &

FITTINGS SHALL BE USED THROUGHOUT

THE ABOVE GROUND ASSEMBLY
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BRASS INPUT/OUTPUT LINES (SIZE AS s
INDICATED ON PLANS) . /'\\ T 3
FINISH GRADE ‘I-in'illi“'\‘ <HIEECD BRASS INLINE VALVE W/ RUBBER SEAT
. ; ;ll' = = BRASS UNION W/ SCH. 80 90" STREET ELL (SEE
10" DIAM. ROUND VALVE BOX SET AT GRADE o N e BOTH SIDES MANUAL DRAIN VALVE DETAIL FOR
W/ BOLT DOWN LID LABELED "IRRIGATION", = 'Q ’. = FURTHER REQUIREMENTS).
PROVIDE BOLTS AND SECURE PER MFR'S — = —
RECOMMENDATIONS (TYP). ) ol 0 QUICK COUPLER VALVE
SOIL BACKFILL FOR MAINLINE < s < P.V.C. MAINLINE
CONCRETE BRICK (TYP.) x o & ~ & | ‘ T //_
TO POTABLE WA —j \\ // ,% j / \ TO IRRIGATION SYSTEM
SERVICE S | - = I }g A / (NON—POTABLE)
- BRASS 1] “PVC | PVC —
FILTER FABRIC ABOVE ROCK SUMP WITH 8" MIN—— o> L
OF 3/4" WASHED DRAIN ROCK, TYP. =7 o |
CURB STOP AND WASTE VALVE -
NOTES:
CONCRETE THRUST BLOCK (1 CUBIC FOOT 1. ALL BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES TO BE TESTED AND APPROVED BY A CERTIFIED BACKFLOW ASSEMBLY TESTER PRIOR TO
MINUMUM, PIPE CLAMPED TO BLOCK). APPROVAL OF ANY CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY OR FINAL INSPECTION.

PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE (PCC) SHALL HAVE THE

FOLLOWING CHARACTERISTICS: SYNTHETIC FIBER— 2. BACKFLOW PREVENTER TO BE INSTALL IN AN INSULATED ENCLOSURE W/A CONCRETE PAD. (SEE ENCLOSURE DETAIL)
VARD) 4000 PSI MIN COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AT 28 ASSEMBLIES". FOR ADDITONAL INFORMATION CONTACT CARSON CITY UTILITIES CUSTOMER SERVICE SUPERVISOR AT (775
DAYS, MINIMUM 6 SACKS OF CEMENT PER CUBIC YARD 8872355,

W/ 4. BACKFLOW PREVENTION SHALL BE INSTALLED AS CLOSE AS POSSIBLE TO THE WATER METER.

MAX WATER/CEMENT RATIO OF 0.45, AIR ENTRAINMENT
6% +1.5%, SLUMP 1 TO 4 INCHES, ALL MATERIALS SHALL
CONFORM TO SECTION OF 202 OF THE STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS FOR PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION.

5.

ALL CONNECTIONS TO CITY WATER SYSTEM SHALL BE PER CITY STANDARD DETAILS

N.T.S.

15 GAL. TREE OR LARGER
(3) STAKES TO BE 8 X 2" x 2"

PRESSURE TREATED WOOD STAKES N r
DRIVEN 2" INTO UNDISTURBED NATIVE \

SOIL OUTSIDE OF ROOTBALL (PLACE v
PERPENDICULAR TO PREVAILING WIND). ~ 2 ,\& /

CUT STAKES TO UNIFORM HEIGHT.
STAKE HEIGHT & PLACEMENT SHALL
NOT CREATE INTERFERENCE WITH

BRANCHES

12 GUAGE WIRE INSIDE RUBBER HOSE I
OR AN APPROVED EQUAL, PLACE __“\\\“\\\\\\\\,‘
ABOVE FIRST SET OF LIMBS AND 6”

APART

IRRIGATION BACKFLOW PREVENTOR @

/NOTE: REMOVE ALL BURLAP, TWINE, h
WIRE BASKETS OR CONTAINERS FROM

ROOTBALL A T DISTURB ROOT
ORIGINAL NURSERY STAKES TO BE REMOVED. TREE | narl FoR oL Rets & simunaC

CCEPTABLE FROM CROWN, TRUNK & BRANCHES,
LEAVE ONLY SPECIES ID TAG. SOIL

FINISH GRADE OF PLANTER MIXTURE TO BE THREE PARTS EXISTING

0.5" BELOW TOP OF PLANTER SOIL & ONE PART APPROVED IMPORT.

TOP SOIL MIX OR SOIL CONDITIONER.
ONLY TREES W/ APPROPRIATE TRUNK
WEED BARRIER FABRIC AND MULCH TAPER WILL BE ACCEPTED *IE. LARGER
CAL. AT *BASE AND SMALLER CAL. AT
THE FIRST BRANCH.

*REFER TO LANDSCAPE GENERAL NOTES
FOR PLANT STOCK QUALITY
REQUIREMENTS AND ADDITIONAL

/— PCC SIDEWALK PER CIVIL PLAN PLANTING REQUIREMENTS.

CUT AND REMOVE TWO-THIRDS OF WIRE
BASKET AND TOP ONE-THIRD OF BURLAP
REMOVE ALL TWINE AT TRUNK

s —I
\ DIRECTION.
UNDISTURBED OR )
: COMPACTED SOIL TO 75% \\
o
i \ PLANTING MIX

DECIDUOUS TREE

IF UNSTABLE ROOTBALLS ARE
ENCOUNTERED CALL CARSON CITY
URBAN FORESTER FOR PLANTING

WATER BACKFILL IN

LAYERS DURING PLANTING

CONTRACTOR TO SCARIFY BOTTOM OF PLANTING PIT TO 6" DEPTH OR AS REQUIRED NECESSARY TO
BREAK THROUGH ANY RESTRICTIVE LAYER AND PROVIDE SUFFICIENT DRAINAGE (SEE SPECIFICATIONS
FOR PERCOLATION TEST ON PLANTING HOLES).

N.T.S.

15 GAL. TREE OR LARGER

(3) STAKES TO BE 8' X 2" X 2" PRESSURE TREATED N
WOOD STAKES DRIVEN 2' INTO UNDISTURBED NATIVE
SOIL OUTSIDE OF ROOTBALL (PLACE
PERPENDICULAR TO PREVAILING WIND). CUT STAKES

TO UNIFORM HEIGHT. STAKE HEIGHT & PLACEMENT
SHALL NOT CREATE INTERFERENCE WITH BRANCHES

12 GUAGE WIRE INSIDE RUBBER HOSE OR AN
APPROVED EQUAL, PLACE ABOVE FIRST SET OF
LIMBS AND 6" APART

WATER TO DRAIN AWAY FROM TOP OF STRUC
(FLARED) ROOT SYSTEM

3" COMPACTED BERM/36" DIAMETER MINIMUM IN
PLANTER BEDS FOR DEEP WATERING BASIN. (BARK
MULCH TO COVER SOIL BERM AND WATER BASIN -
NO LANDSCAPE FABRIC)

PLANTING PIT TO BE 3X THE DIAMETER OF THE —/

ROOTBALL AND THE SAME DEPTH AS THE ROOTBALL
AFTER EXCESS SOIL IS REMOVED AND THE TOP OF
THE ROOT CROWN IDENTIFIED

UNDISTURBED ROOT BALL

3 TIMES ROOT
BALL (N.TS)

IN_ SIDEWALk @

12 GUAGE WIRE INSIDE RUBBER HOSE OR AN / \
APPROVED EQUAL, PLACE ABOVE FIRST SET OF NOTE: REMOVE ALL BURLAP, TWINE, WIRE
LIMBS AND 6" APART BASKETS OR CONTAINERS FROM_ROOTBALL AND
DO NOT DISTURB ROOT BALL. FOR ALL TREES
ORIGINAL NURSERY STAKES TO BE REMOVED. TREE & SHRUBS: REMOVE ALL TWINE, FLAGGING &
MUST STAND UPRIGHT WITHOUT SUPPORT TO BE TAGS FROM CROWN, TRUNK & BRANCHES,
ACCEPTABLE LEAVE ONLY SPECIES ID TAG. SOIL MIXTURE
TO BE THREE PARTS EXISTING SOIL & ONE
PLANTING DEPTH: TOP OF STRUCTURAL (FLARED) PART APPROVED IMPORT. TOP SOIL MIX OR
ROOT SYSTEM TO BE 1" ABOVE FINISH GRADE. SOIL CONDITIONER. ONLY TREES W/
DIRECT GRAFT POINT AWAY FROM DIRECT SOUTH APPROPRIATE TRUNK TAPER WILL BE ACCEPTED
OR WEST SUN. *IE. LARGER CAL. AT *BASE AND SMALLER

CAL. AT THE FIRST BRANCH.
BARK MULCH DEPTH TO BE 4"-6". KEEP MULCH 4"

AWAY FROM TRUNK. *REFER TO LANDSCAPE GENERAL NOTES FOR
" PLANT STOCK QUALITY REQUIREMENTS AND

SCARIFY PLANTING AREA TO A MIN. 12" DEPTH ADDITIONAL PLANTING REQUIREMENTS.

NATURAL GRADE/FINISHED GRADE IF UNSTABLE ROOTBALLS ARE ENCOUNTERED

CALL CARSON CITY URBAN FORESTER FOR
CLEANED & WASHED ROCK MULCH SHALL BE PLANTING DIRECTION.

PLACED OVER COMMERCIAL GRADE \_ Yy
PERMEABLE LANDSCAPE FABRIC

BACKFILL MATERIAL TO BE SCREENED, FREE OF ROCKS LARGER THAN 1" AND MOISTENED
BEFORE INSTALLATION (BACKFILL MIX -3 PART NATIVE SOIL AND § PART APPROVED TOP SOIL
MIX OR SOIL CONDITIONER).

SCARIFY SIDES OF PLANTING PIT.

INSTALL IBDU WATER SOLUBLE BAGS/TABLETS STARTER PLANT FERTILIZER. PLACE 6" OUTSIDE & 2" - 3"
BELOW TOP OF ROOTBALL. SEE GENERAL LANDSCAPE NOTES FOR QUANTITY.

CONTRACTOR TO SCARIFY BOTTOM OF PLANTING PIT TO 6" DEPTH OR AS REQUIRED NECESSARY TO
BREAK THROUGH ANY RESTRICTIVE LAYER AND PROVIDE SUFFICIENT DRAINAGE (SEE SPECIFICATIONS
FOR PERCOLATION TEST ON PLANTING HOLES).

N.T.S.

DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING DETAIL @
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